1 The credit spread sensitivity is applied to corporate debt, mortgages and euro currency government debt (excluding Germany), and takes into account the buffering effect
of policyholder participation.

In addition to the sensitivities shown in the preceding section, the Group also evaluates certain stress scenarios
on the Z-ECM ratio. Scenarios are defined as events that have a very small probability of occurring but that could,
if realized, negatively affect the Group’s Z-ECM available financial resources. The chart below shows three groups
of scenarios: market and credit risk-specific, general insurance risk-specific and life insurance risk-specific. In the 2015
market environment, two categories of threat scenarios were identified: a euro crisis, and monetary policy errors by
the U.S. Federal Reserve (triggering market corrections). The general insurance risk-specific scenarios present the three
largest natural catastrophe events to which the Group is exposed. Lapse risk represents the Group’s largest life
insurance risk-specific exposure.

Sensitivity of the Z-ECM ratio to changes in:

Z-ECM ratio

Interest rate +100bps

Interest rate -100bps

Equity markets +20%

Equity markets -20%

Credit spreads1 +100bps

123%
Z-ECM
ratio

Sensitivities for the Z-ECM ratio
(as of July 1, 2015)

123%

124%

121%

127%

111%

120%

100%-120%
AA Target
Range

90%
Risk
Tolerance
Level

Risk review

G
ro

u
p p

erfo
rm

an
ce review

Q4_2015_09_AR15_Risk_review_part1_en.indd   129 23.02.2016   09:29:25

Zurich Insurance GroupAnnual Report 2015130 Group performance review

Risk review continued

1 The impact of scenarios on changes to the Z-ECM capital required is not included in the sensitivities for the Z-ECM ratio as the impact is expected to be small and positive.
Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 do not take into account the buffering effect of policyholder participation.

2 Scenarios 2 and 3 focus on potential monetary policy errors. For scenario 2, parameters include a 30 percent decrease in value of equities, a 10 percent decrease in value of
real estate, interest rate shifts (CHF –70bps, EUR –70bps, USD –100bps, GBP –100bps), and a 200 – 220bps increase in corporate credit spreads. For scenario 3, parameters